Mag-FLEX Probe
Installation Guide
Manual No: 577014-037 ● Revision: B
NOTICE:
Veeder-Root makes no warranty of any kind with regard
to this publication, including but not limited to, the
implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose.

4. Equipment Marking
Manufacturer: Veeder Root Co., Duncansville, PA, U.S.A.
Type designation: Mag-FLEX
Serial number: Ser. N°: …
Flex Probe Certificate number: TÜV 12 ATEX 105828 -
IECEx TUN 12.0027
ATEX marking: II 1 G, II 1/2 G, II 2 G
EN/IEC marking: Ex ia IIB T4 Ga, Ex ia IIB T4 Ga/Gb, Ex ia
IIB T4 Gb
CE marking: 1180
Technical data: Full technical data are provided in the
instruction manual. See paragraph VII.
5. Certification Description
Installation requirements for TLS Systems appear in the
Descriptive System Documents listed below:
Associated Apparatus
ATEX
Document No.
IECEx
Document
No.
TLS-350R or TLS-350 Plus 331940-001 331940-101
TLS-300 331940-002 331940-102
TLS-50 or TLS2 or TLS-IB 331940-003 331940-103
Tank Gauge Accessories 331940-005 331940-105
TLS-450/8600 331940-006 331940-106
TLS4/8601 331940-017 331940-117
TLS-XB/8603 331940-020 331940-120
5
6. Technical data
The following safety-related values are defined with:
• Input voltage: Ui < 13 V
• Input current: Ii < 200 mA
• Input power: Pi < 625 mW
The externally effective capacitance and inductance are:
• Internal capacity: Ci < 20 nF
• Internal inductance: Li < 410 µH
When used in potentially explosive atmospheres, the
maximum service temperature depending on the temperature
class and category shown below:
Table 2. Temperature Class Ta Tf
Temperature
Class
Ambient Temperature
Range
Medium
Temperature
Category 1 and EPL Ga
(Filling level sensor entirely erected in Zone 0)
T4, T3, T2, T1  -20°C to +60°C  -20°C to +60°C
Category 1/2 and EPL Ga/Gb
(Sensor pipe erected in Zone 0, Sensor head erected in Zone 1)
T4, T3, T2, T1 -40°C to +75°C -20°C to +60°C
Category 2 and EPL Gb
(Filling level sensor entirely erected in Zone 1)
T4 -40°C to +75°C -40°C to +135°C
T3 -40°C to +75°C -40°C to +200°C
T1 -40°C to +75°C -40°C to +300°C
T1 -40°C to +75°C -40°C to +450°C
6
It must be ensured through appropriate measures that at no
point on the sensor head the temperature (Ta) for the
respective temperature class is exceeded.
General information (see also EN/IEC 60079 0, clause 1):
Zone 0 is given only under atmospheric conditions:
Temperature range: -20 °C … +60 °C
Pressure range: 0,8 bar … 1,1 bar
Oxidants: Air (oxygen content of about 21%)
7. Specific Conditions of Use
None.
8. Further Instructions and Documentation
For a full documentation about the Mag-FLEX probes, refer to
Gilbarco Veeder-Root manual P/N 577014-038.